COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO
PUERTO RICO ELECTRIC POWER AUTHORITY

FIRST AMENDMENT
PROFESSIONAL SERVICE CONTRACT 2021-P00052
APPEAR

AS FIRST PARTY: The Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority hereinafter referred to as
‘PREPA “, a public corporation and government instrumentality of the Commonwealth of
Puerto Rico, created by Act 83 of May 2, 1941 (Act 83), as amended, represented in this
act by its Executive Director, mister Efran Paredes Maisonet, of legal age, married and

resident of Bayamon, Puerto Rico.

AS SECOND PARTY: MEC Engineering, PSC, ("Contractor”), a corporation organized
and existing under the laws of Puerto Rico, herein represented, by its Vicepresident,
Michelle Marie Camino Bonilla, of legal age, married, executive and resident of
Guaynabo, Puerto Rico, duly authorized to appear in representation of the Contractor by

Resolution dated August 25, 2020.

Both PREPA and the Contractor are herein individually referred to as a “Party” and

collectively referred to as the "Parties”.

WITNESSETH
In consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements contained in this First

Amendment, hereinafter stated, the Parties agree themselves, their personal

representatives, and successors as follows:




First Amendment Contract 2021-P00052 — MEC Engineering, PSC
Page 2
STATE
WHEREAS: PREPA, by virtue of Act 83, has the authority to engage those professional,
technical and consulting services necessary and convenient for its activities, programs,

and operations.

WHEREAS: On August 28, 2020, PREPA and the Confractor executed
Contract 2021-P00052 (Contract), through which the Contractor would provide PREPA
consulting services regarding the planning and inspection of projects in the Transmission
and Distribution System. The Contract is valid until January 31, 2021, with a maximum

amount of $3,000,000 (Contract Amount).

WHEREAS: On July 29, 2020 PREPA’s Governing Board authorized this Contract

through Resolution 4818.
WHEREAS: PREPA has a continuous need for the services provided by the Contractor
and since the procurement process for this services did not result in the selection of a
gualified provider; the Program Management, Restructuring and Fiscal Affairs Directorate
(PMO), requested a First Amendment to the Contract, to extend its term from
February 1, to June 30, 2021 and increase its maximum amount by five million dollars
($5,000,000) for a total Contract Amount of eight million dollars ($8,000,000). --==s===sremx

WHEREAS: The Governing Board through Resolution 4866  dated

January 27, 2021, approved the execution of this Amendment.
THEREFORE: In order to continue receiving the Contractor’s services the appearing

Parties hereby agree to enter into this First Amendment under the following: ==---==-e=mem--



First Amendment Contract 2021-P00052 — MEC Engineering, PSC
Page 3
TERMS AND CONDITIONS
FIRST: The Parties agree to amend Article 4. Term of the Contract, to extend its term,

from February 1, to June 30, 2021. The remaining language of Article 4, as amended,

shall remain unaltered and fully enforceable.
SECOND: The Pa_rties agree to amend Article 6. Payment, to increase the Contract
Amount by five million dollars ($5,000,000). The Parties recognize that the maximum
Confract Amount for Fiscal Year 2020-2021 will be eight million dollars ($8,000,000). The

remaining language of Arlicle 6, as amended, shall remain unaltered and fully

enforceable.

All payments performed under this First Amendment will be charged to PREPA’s budget

account 01-4019-92319-556-673.
THIRD: As for the original Contract, Contractor will continue to comply with all applicable
State Law, Regulations or Executive Orders that regulate the contracting process and
requirements of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico. Particulatly, Act 237-2004, as
amended, which establishes uniform contracting requirements for professional services.

A. Contractor shall provide, at the execution date of this First Amendment, the following

documents:
1. Certificate issued by the Treasury Department of Puerto Rico which indicates that

Contractor does not owe taxes to the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico; or is paying such

taxes by an instaliment plan in full compliance with its terms.
2. An Income Tax Return Filing Certificate, issued by the Treasury Depariment of

Puerto Rico, Area of Internal Revenues, assuring that Contractor has filed his Income




First Amendment Contract 2021-P00052 -~ MEC Engineering, PSC
Page 4

Tax Return for the last five (5) tax years.

3. Certificate issued by the Municipal Revenues Collection Center (MRCC),

demonstrating that Contractor does not owe any tax.
4. Certificate issued by the Municipal Revenues Collection Center (MRCC), indicates

that Contractor has filed the Personal Property Tax Return to such governmental

agency.
5. Certificate issued by the Department of Labor and Human Resources of
Puerto Rico, that indicates that Contractor has paid to the Department of Labor and
Human Resources of Puerto Rico its employee contributions in accordance with the
Puerto Rico Employment Security Act (unemployment, temporary disability or

sickness), or is paying such contributions by an installment plan and is in full

compliance with its terms.
6. Certificate issued by the Department of Labor and Human Resources of
Puerto Rico, that indicates that Contractor has paid to the Department of Labor and
Human Resources of Puerto Rico its employee contributions in accordance with the
Puerto Rico Employment Security Act (social security for chauffeurs), or is paying
such contributions by an installment plan and is in full compliance with its terms.------
7. Certificate issued by the Puerto Rico Child Support Administration (ASUME) assuring

that Contractor is in compliance with the collection of child support payments, -«--«----

8. A copy of the Merchant Registration Certificate.
9. Puerto Rico Sales and Use Tax Return Filing Certificate, issued by the Treasury

Department of Puerto Rico, Area of Internal Revenues, assuring that Contractor is in

























